From: Rich Mclean drrichmcleanwhistleblower@gmail.com &
Subject: PID and whistleblower status still demanded
Date: 17 January 2022 at 5:11 pm
To: Ombudsman ombudsman@ombudsman.gov.au
Cc: Rich Mclean drrichmcleanwhistleblower@gmail.com

Dear Ombudsman
Please adjourn this AAT meeting
Until it is fair

Please grant me whistleblower status

| called yet again today

You guys are killing me

The person hung up

| am having difficulty re: the below

| have no food

No care

Cant go to police

Cant get paid

Rejected by cops

Rejected by you

Cant be a whistleblower

Framed maimed blamed scapegoated and murdered no less
That was covered up

Rejected whistleblower status

| have already been killed and accidentally found and revived
| have no healthcare

| dont have the medication | desperately need

| have a beautiful husky and | cant feed her

| am squatting

Im a millionaire on paper

If you deny this

It could very well kill me because | have been fighting an uphill battle for many many years
| am not suicidal

What will kill e (again) is the gaslighting non acknowledgement and the utter assault via proxy on me in crude
victimisation

And conspiracy to pervert the course of utsice

DrRM

Jeff,

The directions hearing is 31st jan at 4.30 pm

This is cooked Im afraid to say.

The hearing was supposed to last half a day or a whole day.

Because its at 4.30 and they presumably close at 5 - they will slaughter me

| am sending this to the AAT as well.
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Because:

As a combined result of things -including that HCF and AFCA and Work Cover refused to advocate for me with
Comcare and | was rejected by Paul Fowler...

(Paul Fowler was the old head at Work safe - that is CORRUPTION)
| want ti say | never gave my consent to meet with the AAT.

| have evidence of this.

| said | would not do so without a qualified representative or lawyer

This is because the Government - via attacks via proxy - had oppressed me so much through agencies rendering me
penniless and distressed - | was hospitalised where | there barely survived a suicide attempt

| was found unresponsive with no observable pulse by accident

| have permanent injuries from that like not being able to feel my feet and also that | find it hard to collect my
thoughts and remember anything

The Melbourne AAT and the Governments lawyer - who will absolutely bury me in an illegal inqquitable and one
sided unfair slaughter - know | am forgetful because they have chatted to me

They also are complicit in the comfort that | will be destroyed it seems - because the hearing is at 4.30pm

It is unquestionably abhorrent to prey on a vulnerable person with an inequitable unbalanced and unfair advantage
In fact, | am not even sure which actual bit of the SRC act you are even rejecting me on the grounds on.

If | cannot understand to be able to even have a conversation with an oppressive Government who has literally
already buried me - even a conspiracy to murder - now they have a lawyer to defend them against just me - a
defenceless and voiceless pawn who has zero rights and banned outright from complaint ombudsman or any
litigation whatsoever.

| know this because | made this complaint to the attourney generals office Michaelia Cash.

She oversees AAT and Comcare and AHRC and AFCA and other bodies like the Commonwealth Ombudsman

| urgently asked her to intervene and specified | dont need welfare - | need justice

True to the movement to desecrate me - a nameless proxy returned the mail with the following letter which said
basically:

‘Sorry to hear about Comcare, here is the ombudsman PID and SANE helpline’

FYI | did call the ombudsman (again) and | am a failed whistleblower there despite extraordinary evidence to the
contrary

They rejected me again and this is utterly abhorrent treatment for a human rights campaigner who has literally given
his life in altruism to further the rights of marginalised people

Now | am maimed framed shamed blamed victimised out numbered and prejudiced against discriminated against
and treated is such ungodly brutality it boggles my mind

Go on see the advocacy work | dedicated my life to

https://www.richmclean.com.au/advocacy

| know the ombudsman do not take CC emails.


https://www.richmclean.com.au/advocacy

Therefore | will send that to them separately.

| dont expect things to change sadly and | do not even know what is happening or why this is happening to me
Ive already been killed - and everyone is so cold

Now | am powerless you are kicking in the boot!

| refuse to give my blessing for this meeting to go ahead until either Kate finds her heart and tells me what it actually
is | am denied for

| refuse to participate without knowing my rights, or what to expect or how much it is worth or if a conciliation is
possible as well

| outright condone everything under Michaelia Cash’s portfolio including Comcare the corrupt Paul fowler the
government aiding and abetting my death before justice and the inhumanity of how this systemic oppression which
already has killed me (lest | was found and now have brain damage) ...shows no compassion in slowing down the
cold brutal attacks via proxy

| am a human being
| have sentience

| am unsure in the whole world - how one person - a free citizen of a country with democratic freedoms - has been so
utterly systemically oppressed by attacks of government agencies through proxy

Here is the letter to Michaelia Cash
This letter outlines the issues that needed to be addressed before my utter slaying when the meeting is due
| REFUSE to participate when:

1. The attorney general overseeing AAT is complicit in my destruction

2. The ombudsman refuses to acknowledge me and deflects delayed gaslights me and hangs up in effect
blacklisting me

3. | because of the distress this has caused alongside the ABI are now capable to represent myself and to go
through takes advantage of a marginalised person in victimisation and in discrimination

4.1 simply cannot consent when | do not know what is happening or what this means or is worth

5. This kind of proxy attack is the same methodology as the movement that has already desecrated a lovely person
who worked his whole life to help others

Your mothers all must be so proud

| HERBY STATE BECAUSE OF THESE REASONS | WILL WAIT TO PARTICIPATE WHEN | HAVE REPRESENTATION
AND INFO AND AM EXPLAINED PROCESSED AND FURTHER HEAR BACK FROM THE OMBUDSMAN WHO
HOPEFULLY WILL MAKE A RULING IN THIS INJUSTICE

| am sorry | just cannot consent to what | dont understand and | require litigation (which | am banned from) and also
an advocate

To do less is inequitable and unlawful advantage of a marginalised person from which you are all responsible in a
large part that even occured

Thanks
Please let mw know what will happen now and here is the letter to the attorney general and her respoinse

Dr Rich McLean



| emailed the attorney general on the 4th Dec
Dear Ms Cash,

For now I'm Dr Rich; yet | am fairly sure you're expecting me

Next week | face the AAT regarding defending my workcover, rejection from ComCare as an employee of the
NDIA/S

It is an utterly inequitable set up for me to fail
| have no litigation or representative, and the fight has such inequity the vertigo of the assault makes me dizzy

I'm banned from legal services the Vic legal aid and VLC and justiceconnect snd the local legal centre the disability
discrimination legal centre knifed by the health complaints commissioner snd the HCC and the MHCC and AHPRA
and NHPOPC and the Victorian Inspectorate and the Police and IBAC and blocked and resented by the federal
police.

This systemic oppression was a standoff and | was left to die be identified victimised and publicly vilified

This led to my own “fatality” - my ‘forced suicide’ that was the result of systemic oppression from local state and
federal government authorities and statutory authorities

The Vic ombudsman condoned my suicide in a hospital for a suicide attempt in a psychiatric ward where | was
desecrated and violated, and misdiagnosed with psychotic delusions of persecution

The delusions are factual snd | was further framed

After “killing” myself which was a local state and government conscious and malicious systemic oppression- which
was more or less a conspiracy to manslaughter- the hospital released me unethically with barely any follow up snd
left to die

The Australian government put me on jobseeker in a malicious way that suits the mandate:

To make life so hard for me-that | kill myself before | receive validation
or compensation

| do not need the number for lifeline though; | need a comrade within the government or at the top who can
address this injustice and stop the persecution and victimisation

This was in spite of me being on a DSP for over 15 years

Further to the hospital releasing me unethically and abandoning duty of care, (I was squatting, sick from work with
no job no car no money and no good), | was to be cared for by the local government health service, but the health
service rejected me, seeing me in professional capacity only twice in a year, and further denied medications |
needed - (which | still have no reliable source for).



Despite my obvious distress about the result of my murder (or suicide) in the oppression from “the system” the
hospital conceded that | was neither psychotic nor delusional.

The oppression was factual and actual and | can easily demonstrate it
Once was pitiful after three months and the second was ten months later to kick me out of the service

This is a government methodology to frame me blame me snd shame me - and simply ostracise and neglect me
with pointed intention - in order to delay and deflect my care until | become so destitute | predictably kill myself

There is a loggerheads on some justice issues-from the past -that right or wrong-I have proven it

The malicious and pointed movement exploits already existing societal prejudices and stigmas to desecrate me and
rob me and sadly aid and abet my death via pointed violence of neglect and attack via proxy before justice

Victimisation is illegal

Slander is illegal

This is surely a conspiracy to pervert the course of justice

Further-it is a malicious movement to not just innocuously ignore me but pointedly and individually oppress me in
that | will kill myself being bereft of prosperity and family snd friends

It has already occurred.

But that suicide has been covered up, and the hospital CEO was so delighted the ombudsman saw nothing wing he
tainted me to sue him directly in his audacity having been informed | am powerless to act

| have never had a representative lawyer or advocate but | have been an advocate for over twenty years in altruism

My former partner is an ASIO agent, snd | have already spoken with AGIS about his crimes this may be a probable
genesis poibt as: he owes me for exploring me financially in coercion and leaving me homeless

The Vic and comm ombudsman have rejected my whistleblower status

AFSA also refused me

AFCA has blackmailed me holding onto over 2 million in well overdue determinations which would have saved my
vagrancy and hospitalisation a crime of poverty

This is a crime projected onto me via agencies and organisations via proxy attack from sources | can only fathom the
colour and shape of

And the source is blacker than death



The pointed wilful framing and maiming of me: will kill me and already has

| demand whistleblower protections please

| was threatened by a thug last week he would kill me at my window in a vitriol that shocked me
The police are somehow powerless to act | have tried many times to report crime and get justice
IBAC also rejected my whistleblower status

So having been killed already then my twenty year online website being intentionally desecrated and evidence
destroyed and memories of loved ones deleted and my digital identity desecrated snd my intellectual property not
only compromised but intentionally deleted

Not an agency cares | have lost my friends

| can only summarise my position that there needs to be a truce. |
don't want anyone jailed and | am a kind man

I will forgive everyone

| need a simple life away from persecution with my pet dog

| don’t even want money, although that will be a legal part of conciliatory progress

Any extra that is the result of litigation-| will create a foundation to support vulnerable people as | have done with
my time and passion for over twenty years

Getting a human rights award book of the year snd a PhD

| am utterly isolated with no one left

| welcome your intervention so | may be granted whistleblower protection before | am killed or rendered an
intelligently designed suicide

| wish to have healthcare as | don't have medication nor have | been treated for my maimed brain from the
permanent ABI from the suicide, or my mental iliness

I'm alive and simple gentle and kind

| don't need much!

But | deserve a fair go; it's abhorrent this has been allowed to fester some days | get up and cant believe it and |
struggle to explain

And freedom from oppression and litigation or jail (they will set me up), or permanent incarceration (call me crazy).



You simply can not witness this violence of neglect in which | will become the most famous maimed vagrant this
country has ever seen

Before that though

| will go public and attempt and hope to succeed in challenging the government

If you condone this simply provable systemic oppression that has set me up to fail for many years snd still does-you
are condoning the methodology that has already killed me

You are also allowing passage for my victimisation and persecution my vagrancy and death threats and imminent
murder and persistent death threats

It is the sum of systemic neglectful government oppression that has led to my infamy my maimed brain the
desecration of me in all currencies,

It has rendered me a voiceless infamous refugee - and an ostracised and already deleted member of Australian
democracy with no agency for defence or litigation except the decades long synopsis of this letter/email

Please have compassion and kindness.

If you cant be kind, at least don't hurt me. Yet ignoring this; well may kill me

Follow up with me ASAP

With compassion and forgiveness

Dr Rich

drrichmcleanwhistleblower@gmail.com

pa

Australian Government
Attorney-General's Department

MC21-048015
6 January 2022

Dr Rich McLean

2 McCubbin St
FOOTSCRAY VIC 3011
drrichmcleanwhistleblower (@

Dear Dr McLean

Thank you for your correspondence of 8 December 2021 to the Attorney-General and
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Minister Ior Industrial Kelations, Senator the Hon Michaelhia Cash regarding your
experience  with  Comcare. The Attorney-General has requested that the
Attorney-General’s Department respond to you on her behalf.

I am sorry to hear of the difficulties you are currently experiencing,.

I note that you have raised a number of legal matters in your correspondence. It is not
appropriate for the Attomey-General as the First Law Officer, or the Attorney-General’s
Department, to provide legal advice to members of the public or intervene in private legal

proceedings.

I can however provide you with the following information regarding whistleblower protections
in Australia. Current or former public officials who suspect wrongdoing within the
Commonwealth public sector can make a public interest disclosure under the Public Interest
Disclosure Act 2013. The Act requires Commonwealth agencies to investigate suspected
wrongdoing and take appropriate action. The Act provides public officials who make a
disclosure under the Public Interest Disclosure Act with protection from reprisal action. Further
information about the Public Interest Disclosure Act is available on the Commonwealth
Ombudsman website: Public Interest Disclosure - Commeonwealth Ombudsman.

I understand from your correspondence that this may be a difficult time for you. You may
wish to contact Lifeline, who provide crisis support by phone. They can be contacted
24 hours a day, seven days a week at: 13 11 14. You may also wish to contact SANE, who
support people affected by complex mental health issues. You can contact them by email
at helpline(@sane.org or by phone from 10am-10pm, Monday-Friday: at 1800 187 263.

Thank you again for writing to us on this matter.
Yours sincerely

Security, Emergency and Administrative Law Branch
Attorney-General’s Department

3.5 National Circuit, Barton ACT 2600 Telephome (02) 6141 6666 www.ag govas ARN 92461 124 436

L ] Administrative
===/ Appeals Tribunal

General Division
Our Ref: 2021/7478 Contact Officer: Karen L

23 December 2021
Richard William McLean
2 Mccubbin Street
footscray VIC 3011
Dear Dr McLean,

APPLICANT: Richard William McLean
RESPONDENT: Comcare

This application has been listed as shown below:

DRirections Hearing by telephone

Date: Monday, 31 January 2022
Time: 4:30PM



What happens if you do not attend?

If you cannot attend at the time listed above, you should advise us as soon as
possible.

If an applicant or an applicant’s representative fails to attend, the Tribunal may dismiss
the application under section 42A(2) of the AAT Act.

Yours sincerely,

Tanisha W
For the Registrar

Telephone: (03) 9454 6100
Email: melbourne.registry@aat.gov.au
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ABN: B0 680 570 €26

Dr Rich McLean

2 McCubbin St Footscray
Vic 3011

0400639248

0400639248

Please respond asap via email



